VACANCY ANNOUNCEMENT - POST OF ASSISTANT PROFESSOR (FULL TIME)

INSTITUTION: University of Lodz, Faculty of Law and Administration, Department of European, International and Collective Labour Law

CITY: Lodz POSITION: Assistant Professor in the research and teaching group SCIENTIFIC DISCIPLINE: legal science DATE OF ANNOUNCEMENT: July 15th 2022 DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF OFFERS: August 17th 2022 LINK TO THE UNIVERSITY WEBSITE: www.uni.lodz.pl

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: the application for the announced post of work should be submitted electronically

to: aczernek@wpia.uni.lodz.pl
and to the following postal address:
Department of European, International and Collective Labour Law
Faculty of Law and Administration
University of Lodz
ul. Kopcińskiego 8/12
90-232 Łódź

KEY WORDS: labour law, European Union law, international labour law, collective labour law

DESCRIPTION:

The candidate should meet the following criteria:

- hold a PhD degree in the discipline of legal science of a Polish university or an equivalent diploma of a foreign university recognised in Poland;
- specialise and have academic achievements in labour law, including issues related to European Union and international law;
- have scientific experience confirmed by publications and participation in conferences with presented papers;
- have experience in giving lectures and other teaching activities in labour law at university level (positive student opinions are appreciated);
- have experience in the active participation in scientific life, including organisation of scientific conferences (especially international ones), or in being a leader or an expert within scientific research grants;
- have a fluent command of Polish; advanced level of English; French or German highly appreciated on at least intermediate level;
- fulfils the requirements for employment as an assistant professor in the research and teaching group required under University of Lodz Rector's Regulation No. 58 of 20 December 2019 concerning: detailed criteria for the evaluation of scientific and didactic achievements required for the employment of academic teachers as university professors and as an assistant professors.

Persons presenting their candidature should submit an application for employment addressed to the Rector of the University of Lodz, Prof. dr hab. Elżbieta Żądzińska together with the attachments listed below:

- a motivation letter in Polish and English,
- personal questionnaire for the applicant and statements available on the website of the University of Lodz including a statement that the University of Lodz will be the applicant's primary place of work, http://dsp.uni.lodz.pl/druki-do-pobrania/
- a curriculum vitae, including a list of scientific achievements to date (academic degrees obtained, publications, list of papers presented at conferences, list of organised conferences, internships and scientific projects, knowledge of languages, etc.).
- a copy of the doctoral diploma,
- the GDPR clause available on the University of Lodz website <u>http://dsp.uni.lodz.pl/druki-do-pobrania/</u>

Deadline for the selection of a candidate: three weeks after the deadline for the submission of offers.

We reserve ourselves the right to conduct interviews with selected persons. Winning the competition does not guarantee employment at the University of Lodz. The University of Lodz does not guarantee reimbursement of travel and accommodation costs.

EMPLOYMENT APPLICANT'S PRIVACY NOTICE¹

- 1. The Administrator (Controller) of your personal data is the University of Lodz, based at: ul. Narutowicza 68, 90-136 Łódź (Lodz).
- 2. The Data Protection Officer at the University of Lodz may be contacted in any case via post to the above postal address, with the following reference on top: "Inspektor Ochrony Danych", via e-mail at iod@uni.lodz.pl
- 3. Your personal data will be processed for purposes of recruitment process.
- 4. Your personal data will be processed on the basis of:
 - 1) the provisions of applicable law, i.e. the Labour Code (Poland);
 - 2) your consent to the processing of personal data in situations, where there is no legal basis for the processing;
 - 3) if the applicant expresses a separate, voluntary consent for processing their personal data for purposes of future recruitment by means of including an appropriate declaration in the application set. To this end, please include a declaration of the following wording: "I agree for my personal data included in my application to be processed by the University of Lodz (Uniwersytet Łódzki) for purposes of future recruitment".
- 5. Your personal data will be made available to data processing entities acting on behalf and for the account of the University pursuant to a concluded agreement, and entities authorised to obtain personal data pursuant to relevant legal regulations.
- 6. Your personal data will be processed for no longer than 3 months after finishing the recruitment process and, in justified cases, they will be stored in accord with other regulations of applicable law, including the Civil Code (Poland).
- 7. You have the right to:
 - 1) access your personal data;
 - 2) rectify your data when inconsistent with the actual state;
 - 3) delete or limit data processing as well as to transfer data in cases provided for by law;
 - 4) object to processing;
 - 5) withdraw your consent at any time without affecting the legality of law of the processing, performed before the consent withdrawal;
 - 6) make a complaint to the supervisory authority the President of the Personal Data Protection Office in Poland, seated at ul. Stawki 2, Warszawa (Warsaw), Poland.
- 8. Providing personal data is voluntary, but necessary for the purpose referred to in point 3.

Your personal data is processed pursuant to Article 6(1)(c) and (a) and Article 9(2)(a) of the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing the Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation; Official Journal of the European Union L.2016.119.1)

¹ Update 09.08.2021